

SC23-682

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ADULT PERSONAL USE OF MARIJUANA

ON A PETITION FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S REPLY BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)

DANIEL W. BELL (FBN1008587)
Chief Deputy Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

jenna.hodges@myfloridalegal.com

August 2, 2023

Counsel for the Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

 The Adult Personal Use of Marijuana initiative is invalid 1

 A. The ballot summary misleadingly suggests that the amendment would “allow[]” recreational marijuana, when in fact the drug would remain criminal under federal law 1

 B. The ballot summary misleadingly suggests that it would authorize “other state licensed entities” beyond MMTCs to cultivate and distribute marijuana 7

 C. The ballot summary misleadingly suggests that the amendment “limits” the scope of the immunity for possession, when it actually outright bans possession of more than 3 ounces..... 11

 D. The ballot summary fails to advise voters that the amendment would leave MMTCs unregulated with respect to recreational marijuana..... 17

Conclusion..... 20

Certificate of Service..... 21

Certificate of Compliance..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana,</i> 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021).....	3, 4
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....	6
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Regulate Marijuana in a Manner Similar to Alcohol to Establish Age, Licensing, and Other Restrictions,</i> 320 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 2021).....	9
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	5
<i>Dep’t of State v. Fla. Greyhound Ass’n,</i> 253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018).....	16
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown, LLC,</i> 317 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2021).....	10
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004).....	1, 2, 7, 17
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	2, 6

Statutes and Constitutions

Art. X, § 29(a)(4), Fla. Const	1, 17
Art. X, § 29(b), Fla. Const	12, 13
Art. X, § 29(d)(1), Fla. Const	18

Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const	18
Art. X, § 29(e), Fla. Const	10
§ 381.986(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2017)	14
§ 381.986(1)(k), Fla. Stat. (2017)	14
§ 381.986(4)(a)8., Fla. Stat. (2017).....	14
§ 381.986(6)(b)4., Fla. Stat. (2017)	14
Regulations	
Fla. Admin. Code R. 64-4.013	19
